April 16, 2002

Mr. Bamey Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: 1st Quarter 2002, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery
Report — 2277 and 2225 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA
Corp) 27
Dear Mr, Chan:

Please find enclosed the subject Port of Qakland (Port) groundwater mounitoring and
product recovery report for 2277 and 2225 Seventh Strect in Oakland, California, This
report is being submitted in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) requirements.

The next monitoring event will be performed during the second quarter of 2002, and will
be in accordance with the aforementioned requirements. If you have any questions or

comments regarding the results, please contact me at (510) 627-1134.

Sincerely}/”'

Jeffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Associate Port Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure: noted

Cc (w encl.): Michele Heffes
Cc (w/o encl.): Jeff Jones
Terry McManus (Harding ESE)

Trish Eliasson (Harding ESE)

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m  P.0O.Box 2064 m Oakland, California 946042064
Telephone: (510} 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510} 627-1826 m  Wseb Page: www.poriofoakiand.com
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Mr. Jeff Rubin g:
Associate Environmental Scientist ’
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94607

First Quarter of 2002 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report

2277 and 2225 Seventh Street

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Harding ESE, Inc. (Harding ESE), has prepared this report on behalf of the Port of Oakland for the
groundwater monitoring and sampling programs at 2277 7" Street and 2225 7" Street in Oakland,
California (Plate 1). This report summarizes the quarterly monitoring of six groundwater monitoring
wells (MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8A) at 2277 7™ Street and the quarterly water
levels of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at 2225 7%, The locations of
these wells are shown on Plates 2 through 4.

w3 oth e

This repoit also summarizes the operation of the product recovery system at the 2277 77 Slreot site
during the first quarter of 2002. Monitoring well MW-3 at 2]277 7™ Street contains an active product
skimmer that recovers separate-phase petrolewm hydrocarbons from the groundwater surface; Harding
ESE did not collect a groundwater sample from this well. Monitoring wetl MW-1 contains a passive
product skimmer, and, therefore, Harding ESE did not collect a sample from this well either.

BACKGROUND

2277 7" Street

Monitoring wells were installed to assess groundwater quality following the removal of underground
starage tanks (USTs) from the site in September. 1993, The former USTs. located on the south side of
Building C-401, consisted of two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks (CF-17 and CF-18), one 500-gallon oii
tank (CF-19), and one 300-gallon waste oil tank (CF-20). On April 20, 2000, Harding ESE oversaw the
abandonment of monitoring well MW-8 located at the northern edge of the property. Because of the
Port’s plans to construct a railroad track associated with the Port of Oakland Vision 2000 improvements
in the immediate vicinity of the well, all surface structures, including the well, needed to be removed.
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Afier the railroad construction was completed, the Port had a new well, MW-8A, installed in the same
vicinity on October 2, 2001 by innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.

2225 7" Street

Monitoring wells were installed at the adjacent site to assess groundwater quality following the removal
of underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site in 1989 and 1992. The former USTs consisted of
seven diesel USTs and one bulk oit UST located on the east side of Building C-407 and one waste o0il
UST located north of Building C-407.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Harding ESE used the following procedures during groundwater monitoring at the 2277 7" Street site.
Prior to purging and sampling the monitoring wells, Harding ESE measured the depth to groundwater
below the top of the well casing with an electric water level indicator. After measuring the depth to
water, Harding ESE purged the wells using a PVC bailer. Conductivity, pH, and temperature were
monitored periodically during purging. Harding ESE collected the groundwater samples after removing a
minimum of three well-casing volumes of water and when the conductivity, pH, and temperature
measurements had stabilized. The depths to groundwater and field parameter measurements were
recorded on Groundwater Sampling Forms included in Appendix A. The purge water was stored onsite
in the treatment system’s product recovery tank. The Port’s waste disposal contractor, Foss
Environmental Services Company, Inc.-periodically off-hauls and disposes of the purge water along with
the product in the tank.

Harding ESE collected groundwater samples from the monitoring wells using Teflon disposable bailers
and then transferred the groundwater into laboratory-provided containers. A duplicate sample was
collected for quality assurance. Sample containers were labeled with the sample number, date and time
of collection, and sampler’s initials, then placed in an insulated cooler with ice. The samples were
accompanied by a laboratory provided trip blank and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to STL
San Francisco, a California certified analytical laboratory.

2277 ™ Street

Harding ESE conducted this quarter’s groundwater monitoring at 2277 7" Street on March 8", 2002. In
addition to measuring depth to groundwater, Harding ESE measured the depth to product in MW-1 and
MW-3 to calculate product thickness. Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1 and
product thickness measurements are summarized on Table 2. The groundwater gradient direction is
presented on Plate 3. Harding ESE did not use the groundwater measurements from MW-1 and MW-3 to
deveiop e groundwater gradient vecauss of e produci retuvery equipment i e weil.

7 Harding ESE

A MACTEGC Company
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2225 7™ Street

Harding ESE also conducted this quarter’s groundwater level measurements at 2225 7" Street on March
8, 2002. Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 3. Groundwater elevations and the
gradient direction are presented on Plate 3.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

STL San Francisco. performed the chemical analyses of the groundwater samples using the following
analytical methods:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHz) in accordence with EPA Method %015 modified.

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in
accordance with EPA Method 80218 with confirmation of MTBE by EPA Test Method 3260.

e TPH as diesel (TPHd) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure.

o TPH as motor oil {TPHmo) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel
cleanup procedure,

The laboratory results for 2277 7" Street are summarized in Table 4 and are shown on Plate 4. The
historical sampling results for 2225 7™ Street are summarized in Table 5. Copies of the laboratory results
and chain-of-custody forms are provided in Appendix B.

FINDINGS

During this monitoring event, the groundwater measurements at both sites were conducted on March 8,
2002. The water levels are presented in Tables 1 and 3. Harding ESE used the computer program Surfer
10 create the contours on Plate 3 using the Kriging method. According to these contours, the
groundwater appears to be moving towards the north from Building C-407 toward Building C-401. The
groundwater flow direction observed during March 8, 2002 closely matched that observed during the
third and fourth quarters of 2001.

2277 7™ Street

Harding ESE monitored MW-8 from 1998 through its abandonment in April 2000. During this time, no
groundwater samples were collected because the well contained a thick, viscous, tar-like petroleum
produci. The new woll, MW-8A, was installed i Soiobar, 2001 noar the tosation of abandonsd well
MW-8. Harding ESE sampled MW-8A for the second time in the first quarter 2002, and no separate-
phase products have been detected in this well. '

ﬂ Harding ESE
A MACTEC Comeany
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Results of the March 8, 2002 groundwater sampling at 2277 7® Street are summarized below:

e Harding ESE found measurable product in MW-1 and MW-3 and therefore did not collect a
groundwater sample from either well.

e TPHg was reported at a concentration of 490 pg/L in MW-4, 160 pg/L. in MW-6, and 52 pg/L in
MW-7. TPHg was not detected in MW-2, MW-5, or MW-8A. Last quarter TPHg was reported at a
concentration of 180 pg/L in MW-4, 53 pg/L in MW-6, 51 ug/L in MW-7, and 68 pg/l, in MW-8A.

« Benzene was reported at a concentration of 180 ug/L in MW-4 and 30 pg/L in MW-6. Benzene was
not detected in MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, or MW-8A. Last quarter, benzene was detected at a
concentration of 4.4 ug/L in MW-2, 61 ug/L m MW-4, and 27 2g/L in MW-6.

« Toluene was not detected above tﬁe reporting limit in MW-2, MW—4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, or MW-
8A this quarter or last quarter.

e Ethylbenzene was not detected in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-G, MW-7, or MW-8A. Ethylbenzene
was detected at a concentration of 1.3 pug/L in MW-6 during the previous quarter.

e Total xylenes were not detected above the reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7,
or MW-8A this quarter or last quarter.

¢ MTBE was reported at a concentration of 5.0 pg/L in MW-6 and 24 pg/l. in MW-7. The laboratory
checked these detections for false-positives, and both detections of MTBE were confirmed by the
laboratory. Wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8A did nof'contain detectable amounts of MTBE
this quarter. Last quarter, MTBE was detected at concentrations of 5.0 pg/L in MW-2, 3.8 pg/L in
MW-4, and 98 and 96 pg/L. in MW-7. ‘

» TPHd was reported at a concentration of 54 pg/l in MW-4, 640 pg/t. in MW-6, and 760 and 350
pg/L in MW-8A. TPHd was not detected in MW-2, MW-5, or MW-7. During the previous quarter,
TPHd was detected at 550 pg/l in MW-6, 52 pg/L in the MW-7 duplicate sample, and 720 pg/L in
MW-8A.

« TPHmo was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter or last.

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

A duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well MW-8A at 2277 7" Street on March 8, 2002 and
submitted to the analytical laboratory to evaluate the precision of the analytical results. Precision is an
indication of the reproducibility of results and is assessed by calculating the relative percent difference
(RPD) between the primary sample result (X1) and the duplicate sample result (X2), as follows:

RPD = [X1 - X2/ {({X1 + X2)/2} x 100. (For examplé: A low RPD indiéates high precision; a RPD of 67
percent indicates the two results differ by a factor of two.)

Harding ESE

A MACTEC Coneeny
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As shown below, the RPD was calculated for chemical compounds detected above the reporting limit in
either the duplicate or primary sample.

22777" St. | ANALYTE | X1 X2 X1-X2 | (X1+X2)2 | RPD
MW-78A| _ MTBE <5.0 <5.0 - - —
12/12/01 B <0.5 <0.5 - o -
T <0.5 <0.5 - - -
E <0.5 <(0.5 - - -
X <0.5 <0.5 - o -
| __TPHd 760 350 - - 74%

TPHg <50 <50 - -

¢ The relative percent difference between the analytical results from MW-8A and its duplicate sample
was 74% for the one detected compound,

PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM AT 2277 7H STREET

The product recovery system at 2277 7™ Street consists of an air-actuated (active) product skimmer in
MW-3. Since MW-1 contained no measurable product, the passive product skimmer was removed on
May 22, 2000. However in the following months, product was measured in the well and skimmer was
replaced. Harding ESE completed product recovery at MW-6 and removed the passive skimmer on April
19, 1999, The product in MW-3 discharges to a product recovery tank, and Harding ESE conducts bi-
weekly inspections of the treatment system. The Port’s waste disposal contractor, Foss Environmental
Services Company, Inc., removes product from the product recovery tank at various times throughout the -
quarter. Table 2 presents a summary of the product thickness data. A summary of the activities during
the past quarter associated with the operation and maintenance of the product recovery system is
presented in Table 6.

CLOSURE

We trust that this provides the information required at this time. If you have any questions, please
contact Trish Eliasson at (510) 451-1001.

?J Harding ESE
A MACTEC Company
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Yours very truly,

HARDING ESE, INC.

Tt Clmr

Trish Eliasson
Senior Staff Engineer

Lok te

Buck King, RG,
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

TAE/BK:lv/P:wpdata/54821/038073R doc

Attachments:

Lo

-~

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7" Street

Table 2 — Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness, 2277 7™ Street
Table 3 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2225 7"

Table 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7" Street

Table 5 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7" Street

Table 6 — Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Plate 1 — Vicinity Map

Plate 2 — Site Plan

Plate 3 — Groundwater Elevations, 2277 and 2225 7" Street, March 8, 2002
Plate 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7* Street, March 8, 2001

Appendix A - Groundwater Sampling Forms
Appendix B - Laboratory Reports

¥/ Harding ESE

A MACTEC Company
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7th Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakliand California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 14,14 4118100 3.21 5.93
312200 8.17 597
T0/01 10.00 4.14
12/127/01 Na NA
3/8/02 NA NA
MW-2 14.36 12/31/97 3.73 5.63
4/13/98 172 6.64
11/6/98 943 4.93
3/19/99 821 6.15
6/24/99 3.91 5.45
9/28/99 9.42 4.94
1112/99 9.63 473
2/11/00 8.54 5.82
5122100 8.10 6.26
9/6/09 8.79 5.57
12/19/0G .19 517
2/21/01 1.99 6.37
4/3/01 8.23 6.13
7/10/01 BTG 5,66
12/12/01 8.16 6.20
1/22/02 7.64 672
3/8/02 8.31 6.05
MW-4 ‘ 13.15 12/31/97 7.09 6.06
4/13/98 7.71 5.44
11/6/98 8,69 4.46
3/19/99 8.00 5.15
6/24/99 8.45 470
9/28/99 8.73 4.42
11/12/99 8.83 432
2/11/00 T 5.44
5/22/00 8.09 5.06
9/6/00 8.32 4.83
12/19/00 8.47 468
2/21/01 7.51 5.64
4/3/01 8.13 5.02
platint 8.12 5.0
12/12/01 765 5.50
122402 7.60 5.55
3/8/02 1.96 5.19
MW-5 13.49 12/31/97 6.38 7.11
4/13/98 5.56 7.93
11/6/98 £.59 6.90
3/19/99 6,20 7.29
6/24/99 6.73 6.76
9/28/99 6.91 6.58
11/12/99 7.06 6.43
2/11/00 7.00 6.49
5/22/00 6.21 7.2%
9/6/00 6.56 5.93
12/19/00 6.68 6.81
221/01 6.08 741
413101 6.38 7.11
7/10/01 6.58 6.91
12712401 6 40 7.09
1/22/02 6.10 7.39
3/8/02 6.10 7.39
P:wpdatai54821/038073T

4/16/02

Harding ESE, Inc.
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7th Street
Port of Qakiand
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (foet) (feet)
MW-0 14.00 6/24/99 3.61 5.39
9/28/99 9.26 4.74
11/12/99 801 5.99
2/11/00 1720 6.80
5/22/00 713 6.87
9/6/00 712 6.58
12/19/0 1357 6.43
2/21/01 7.50 6.30
4/3/01 6.88 7.12
7/10/01 715 6.83
12/12/01 9.50 4.50
1/22/02 5.59 731
3/8/02 6.98 7.02
MW-7 14.35 12/31/97 8.88 5.47
4/13/98 186 6.49
11/6/98 9.5% 4.80
3/19/99 g4 5.94
6/24/99 9.08 527
9/28/99 9.60 4.75
11/12/99 8.77 4,58
2/11/00 8.67 5.68
5/22/00 8.43 5.92
9/6100 8.88 547
12/19/00 9.21 5.14
221/01 8.13 6.22
473101 8.45 5.90
7i10/01 8.87 5.48
12/12/01 8.39 5.96
1/22/02 7.99 6.36
3/8/02 8.51 5.84
MW-8A 12.94 12/12/61 .20 NA
1/22/02 1,20 5.74
3/8/02 7.70 5.24

t Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well sucveys performed on September 12, 1996,

and Fecbruary 4, 1998, by PLS Surveys,
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innevative Technical Solutions, Inc,
- Monitoring MW-8 was abandoned on April 20, 2000 i order to construct a railroad track ssyociated with
the Port of OCakiand Vision 2000,
NA, = Not avallable

P:wpdata/54821/038073T
416102 Harding ESE, Inc. 202



Table 2. Product Removal and Product Thickness Data, 2277 7% Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakiand California

.

Well  Elevation  Date Of Dzpth Depth  Product  Estimated  Product Removal

i3] of Top of Monitoring  to Free to Water Thickness  Product Method *

Casing’ Product (fect) (feet) Removed

(feet) (feet) {gallons)
MW-1 14.14 12/31/97 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
372198 - - - 0.018 passive skimmey
5/11/98 - - - 0.02 passive skimmer
6/15/98 - - ! - 0.2 pagsive skimmer
11/6/98 9.34 10.3 0.96 1.2 passive skimmer
1/7/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
Yi1/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/12/99 - - - 02 passive skimmier
3/19/99 NM 8.45 >0.01 0.07 passive skimmer
4/14/99 - - - 0.2 passive skinumer
511799 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
624199 8.38 9.63 0.8 0.2 passive skimmer
15199 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
7/16/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
8/27/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
9/28/99 - - 0.65 0.2 passive skimmer
10/5/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
11/12/99 5.38 10.27 0,89 G2 passive skitnaier
12/23/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimme:
1/26/00 - - - 0.2 passive skirumer
1/28/00 2.22 5.24 0.02 - passive skimmer
211400 - 7.00 0.00 passive skimmer
3/1/00 - T45 0.00 passive skimmer
3/21/00 NM 7.34 0.00 passive skimnier
4/18/00 M 821 0,00 passive skimmer
5220000 MM 8.51 0,00 passive skimmer
9620001 °  8.52 924 0.72 passive skimmer
9/21/00 8.71 9.26 0.55 passive skimmer
10/11/00 - - - passive skimnier
11/30/60 - - - passive skimmer
12/15/00 2.5 9.89 0.39 passive skimmer
22201 8.3 8.4 0.13 passive skimmer
4/3/01 83 8.55 0.25 passive skimmer
4/23/01 - - - passive skimmer
5/11/01 - - - passive skimmer
5/30/01 8.5 8.9 Q.40 passive skitmer
6/14/01 - - - passive skimmer
710/01 1.20 passive skimmer
2/01 passive skimmer

e e

PiwpdataiS4824/036073T
AM8I02

MW-3 14.22 12/31/97 - - - 30 active skimmer

1/29/98 - - - 10 active skimmer
4/13/98 - - - 240 active skimmer
5/11/98 - - - 1,545 active skimmer
6/15/98 - - - 1,950 active skimmer
11/6/98 8.84 9.94 1.1 500 active skimmer

1/5195 - - B 275 active skimmer
1/14/99 - - - 4000 active skimmer
2/3/99 - - - 40 active skimmer
2/26/99 - - - 5707 active skimmer
3/19/99 7.52 8.05 0.5 211 active skirnmer
6/16/99 - - - 316 active skimmer
6/24/99 8.38 8.56 0.2 - active skimmer
7/14/99 -- - - 57 active skimmer
9/28/99 - - 0,2 - active skimmer
10/25/9% - - - & aptivs skimsrce
11/12/99 9.14 923 0.09 - active skimmer
1/28/00 - - - 135 active skimmer
211/00 7.97 8.37 0.40 40 active skimmer
3/1/00 6.59 7.24 0.65 0.0 active skimmer
3/21/00 6,50 6.56 006 35 active skimmer
4/18/00 - - - - active skimmer
5722100 7.51 8.05 0.54 40 active skimmer

Harding ESE, Inc.

10of2



Table 2. Product Removal and Product Thickness Data, 2277 7 Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakiand California

Well  Elevation  PDate Of Depth Depth  Product  Estimated  Product Removai

m of Topof Monitoring toFree  to Water Thickness Product Method ?

Casing’ Product  (feet) (feety)  Removed
(fect) (fect) (gallons)

MW-3 6/26/00 7.82 22 0.38 S0 active skimmer

725000 7.90 8.92 1.02 20 active skimmer

8/31/00 8.15 9.5 135 30 active skimmer

9/6/00 821 9.42 1.21 - active skimmer

SI21760 8.30 8.88 0.58 115 active skimmer

10/11/00 - - - 170 active skimmer

11/30/00 - - - 105 active skimmer

12/19/00 8.60 9.65 1.0% 10 active skimmer

2/22/01 6.36 %.15 1.79 - active skimmer

4/3/01 7.48 8.88 1.40 - active skirmer

4/23/01 7.85 2.1 125 - active skimmer

5/11/01 - - - - active skimmer

5/30/01 1.75 5.1 1.35 - active skimmer

6/14/01 - - - - active skimmer

7I10/01 8.10 5.6 1.50 - active skimmer

12/32/01 NA NA NA 1,000° active skimmer

L 0g At ier
MW-6 14.60 133197 - - - 1.0014 passive skimmer
1/25/9%8 - - - 4.0014 passive skiruner
3/2/9% - - - 2.0014 passive skimmer
11/6/98 N 9.62 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
3/19/99 NM 1.37 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
MW-8'  12.94 12/31/97 .49 5.82 0.33 4,38 -
11/6/98 9.25 10.3 1.1 3.48 -

- Data prior 10 November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Menitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.

- Data prior to Movember 6, 1993 waken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product

= Product removal vohtmes from 11/6/98 on represent total product removed during that reporting period.

! Free product in well is too viscous to allow product thickness or groundwater level measurements,

Product removal totals for MW-3 are estimated fiom documentation of product removal

from the treatment system performed by Perfermance Excavators, Inc.

¥ The passive skimmer was removed from MW-1 on 5/22/00.

*  The passive skimmer replaced MW-1 on 9/6/00.

Removal total is the volume of both product and wastewater removed from the treatment system by

Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.

NM - Well checked for free product but not able to detect 2 measurable amount in the well,

(e Shaded areas indicate data from this reporting period.

NA - Not Available

z

Prwpdata/S4021/038073T
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevations Data, 2225 7th Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
18} Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet)
MW-1 1372 115/93 521 8.51
912194 6.37 735
11/30/94 576 7.96
3/20/95 457 9.15
5/25/95 514 858
6121495 5.41 831
6/23/95 544 .28
11720195 628 744
1227795 5.86 1.56
3/25/96 521 851
6/26/96 5.58 g 14
10/14/98 622 7.50
319197 548 324
6/26/60 5,19 853
/00 5.62 8.10
12/19/00 557 8.15
443/01 503 8.69
F10/01 557 8.15
1.27/i2/01 5.60 312
[Erriiv] 519 8.53
3/8/02 517 8.55
MW.2 138 1/15/93 621 75%
912194 6.47 733
. 1130694 6.34 746
3/29/95 3.51 8,28
5/25/95 560 8120
6/21/95 572 808
623195 572 808
9728/95 6.15 765
11/20/95 642 7138
12/27/95 631 749
3/25/96 574 806
6/26/96 585 195
10/14/96 6.36 744
3/19/9% 590 7.90
6f26/00 537 843
9/6/00 5.62 818
12/19/60 581 799
4/3/01 538 842
7/10/01 580 300
12/12/01 1000 3%
122702 5.45 835
3/8/02 5.49 8.31
W3 15.06 1115/93 65.44 B o2
9/12/94 135 171
11/30/94 112 7.94
3429195 531 8.75
5/25/95 6.75 831
6/21/95 6.87 8.19
6/23/55 588 8.18
/28195 123 7.78
11/20/95 5 7.55
12727195 720 7.836
3£25/96 664 842
5/26/96 698 808
10/14/95 747 7.59
3119/97 6.99 8§07
626/00 6.82 8.24
9600 682 824
1219766 i3 T5%
4/3/01 65.66 8.40
ot 7.00 806
12/12/01 T04 8.02
1/22/02 667 839
318702 686 8.20

' Elevation data relative ta Port of Oakland datum; well surveys performed on December 6, 1994

- Data prier to June 26, 2000 takea from First Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling report dated May 6, 1999, by Fluor Daniel GTL
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Talle 4. Groundwater Sample Result, 2277 Tth Street
Port of Oakiand
2277 and 2225 Tth Street, Oakland California

Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHo Benzene Toeluens  Bthylbenzene Total Xylenes  MIBE
Well ID (e (ng/1) (ue/l) (ueD (uel) (e (e {ng/1)
MW-1 05722100 3,600 41,000 <3,000 100 13° 29 2.05 32°
MW-2  05/27/94 87 470 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 MA

03/29/95 <50 110 1,400 <04 <03 <03 <04 NA
09/06/95 <50 NA NA <04 <03 <03 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 <50 <50 1200 <0.4 <03 <03 <04 NA
04404196 <50 160 320 <05 <05 <0.5 <10 NA
07/10/96 <50 120 1400 <04 <03 <03 <04 NA
12/03/96 <50 2302 <250 <55 <05 <05 <10 NA
03/28/97 <50 714 <250 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 NA
06113497 51 <50 <250 <05 <05 <05 <10 A
09/18/97 82 <50 <250 0.56 <0.5 <05 <10 NA
12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 14 <5 <0.5 <10 NA
04/13/98 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
11/06/98% <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <03 <0.5 <2
06724199 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2
09/28/09 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <0,5 <
111299 <50 j20%* <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 63"
0211100 <50 <50 <300 54 <05 _<0s <0.5 <
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <65 <05 <0,5 <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 0.76° <05 <0.5 <05 <psY
12/19/00 200" <50 <300 39 1.3 <0.5 26 <p 5!
02121001 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <29
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <20
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 4.4 <05 <0.5 <05 50"
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW.4 09711195 150 <200 500 23 <03 <03 <04 NA
01/08/96 790 90 400 170 12 06 0.6 NA
04/04/96 1,100 180 300 320 1.6 11 1.2 NA
07/10/56 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 08 NA
12/03/96 990 220"? <250 350 33 1.3 13 NA
03/28/97 440° <50 <250 190 12 0.64 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 1,300 92 £250 500 55 34 2.3 MA
09N8/97 1,300 150 <250) 550 4.9 21 200 NA
123197 73'7? <47 <280 110" 16’ <0.5 <10 NA
04/13/98  150* <50 <300 520 29 <25 <50 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 250 1.7 <1 <1 <4
03/19/99 81 <50 <300 250 <l 12 <1 <4
0612499 190 <50 <300 460 1.4 2.2 1 24
0972899 750> 63 <300 280 15 <] <1 <4
1z 330° 340t <30 740 <15 2.5 <25 42°
021100 2001 <50 <300 58 0.73 <0.5 <0,5 44
05/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 <15 <25 <25 17
09/06/00 530 <50 <300 190 093 0.6 057 <0.5"
1219100 960! 70° QW 420 <23 <23 <25 < 51072
Dup. 121900 32007 <50 <300 440 <25 <2.5 <25 <0.5 '
0272101 450" <50 <300 120 <0.5 <05 <05 <p5"®
07/10/01 <250 1102 <300 620 26 29 <235 <5
12/05/01 180 <50 <300 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.8M
03/08/02  490° 54% <500 180 <25 <25 <15 <25
MWL.S 09411405 90 <300 2,500 33 <03 <03 <04 NA
04/04/96 <50 180 520 <05 <05 <05 <10 NA
015196 <50 120 1,500 .4 <03 <05 <G4 NA
12/03/96 <50 200!? <250 <035 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
03/28/97 <50 <50 <250 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <lQ NA

Prwpdata/54821/038Q737
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Table 4. Groundwater Sample Result, 2277 7th Street
Port of Oakiand
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Dakland California

Monitoring ~ Date TPHg TPHd TPHMo Benzene Toluene  Bthylbenzene Total Xylenes  MTBE
Well ID (ue (re/1) (ne/h (el (g (/D (ue/1) (ng/1}
MW-5  09/18/97 <50 <50 <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
(cont) 12731497 <50 <47 <280 <05 <05 <0.5 <6 Na
04/13/98 <50 <47 <280 <15 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <).5 <0.5 <05 <05 <Z
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <85 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <7
1412199 <50 110 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 55°
02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <2
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0 % <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2
02/21/0] <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <2
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <G5 <05 <0 5 <7
12J05/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <05 <2
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 <5.0
MW-6  11/06/08 120 12,000 1,200 19 065 18 <0.3 <2
0319199 170 3,800 580 21 0.86 1.5 2.9 <7
06/24/99 120 1,7007 <300 18 <0.5 1.0 <05 4
09/28/8 130 320 <300 20 0.51 2.2 05 <2 _
11712199 150 1,000 3,009 7 <0.5 22 <05 13°
021100 270 2,300 <300 23 ¢.51 27 <05 58
05/22/00 350 3,000 <300 18 0.51 <05 <03 71
09/06/00 190 610 <300 26 <0.5 17 <05 <05
1219/00 130" 620 <300 24 <05 16 <0.5 <2
02721/ 1207 440 <300 2 <05 0.96 <03 <)
O10/01 120 560 <300 29 <05 099 <0,5 <2
12412401 53 550 <300 27 <0.5 13 <05 <20
03/08/02 160* 6407 <500 30 <03 <0.5 <05 soM
MW7 09/06/95 <50 <300 800 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <04 NA
01/08/96 <50 410 110 <04 <0.3 <03 <04 NA
04/04/96 <50 530 340 <0.5- <G5 <0.5 <10 NA
07/10/96 80 840 1,700 <04 <03 <03 <04 NA
12003796 <50 280 "% <230 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 NA
03128697 65° 941 <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 <50 100 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 <50 240 <250 <0.5 <05 <03 <1.0 NA
12431497 <50 531 <280 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <48 <290 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 ] <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 5.3
06/24/99 73 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 12
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0,5 <0).5 <0.5 14
11/12/99 <30 600 ™° 420° <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 157
0211100 <50 <50 <300 <05 <035 <05 <0.5 51
05/22/00 110 5372 <300 <0.5 <0 5 Q5 <0.5 75
09/06/00 50° <50 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 40"
12/19/00 541 57 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4712
02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0 S <05 66
Ewp, _02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 60"
07/10/01 <50 512 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 761°
Dup. Q7/10f1 <50 <50 <300 <05 <03 <0.5 <05 75"
12/1240) 5 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 og M
Dwp. 127120001 64 s2™" <300 Q5 <05 <05 <05 96
o 03408/ 52° <50 <500 w05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 247
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Table 4. Groundwater Sample Result, 2277 7th Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Bthylbenzene Total Xylenes  MIBE
Well ID (g (ua/1) (re/l) (e} (gl (ne/ (e/1} (pe/h)
MW.3A 12712701 68 720 P <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20

03/08/02 <50 760° <570 <03 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0
Dup 03/08/07 <50 350*% <580 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50

Analyte found in the assocrated blank as well as in the sample.

Hydrocarbons preseat do not malch profile of Isboratory standard.

Low-boiling-point/hghter hydrocarbons are present in the sample

Ch graphic pattern hes known taboratery contaminant.

Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fuel quantificshon range, but do nol resemble paitern of avatable fuel siandard
High-boiling-powntheavier hydrocarbons are presenk in sample.

Sample did not pass laboralery QA/QC and may be biased low

Présence of this compomd ¢onfirmed by second column, h . the confi [=: jon differed from the
Teported fesull by more than a faclor or two.

Tnp blank contained MTBE of & tration of 4 2 g

MTBE detections confirmed by EPA Test Method 3260. 8250 results displayed

Sample extubits unknown single peak or peaks

EPA Method 8260 confirmation anelyzed past holding time:

Lighter hydrocarbons contnibuled to the quentitation

MTBE results from EPA Test Method 80218,

Sample exhibils fuel paitern which does not resemle standard

- Dala from Degember 1997 through Apnl 1998 taken frot Growndwater Monitoring, Samy g ana ivodiest
Removal System O&M Report daled July 21, 1958, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Ine.

-Daia priof o December 1997 taken from Groundwaer Analyifcal Results, Quarterly Groundwaler Monitoring Report. Third Quarier 1997,

Butlding C-401, 2277 7% Sireet, Oakland, CA, dated Oclober 24, 1997, by Untbe and Associals
NA  Nol Analyzed

Piwpdata/54621/038073T
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Table 5. Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7th Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzenc Toluene  Bthylbenzene Total Xylenes  MTBE
Well ID (/D (pe/l} (ng/1) (ne) (ng/) (ne/ly (n/1) e/t
MW-1 1/15/63 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA

9/12/94 <10 10,000 NA 0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA
11/30/94 <10 2,300 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
3120095 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 NA
6/21/95 <50 <50 ? NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/28/95 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
122193 <50 <50 <100 <0.3 <.3 <03 <Q.3 Na
3/25/96 <50 <50 <100 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 <56 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
31997 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5°
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@
Dup. 12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2
7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.3 0.5 <05 <0.5 <2
Dup. /101 <50 <50 310 <G.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <«
121208 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
MWwW-2 1/15/93 <50 <5 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA
9/12/94 34 <50 NA 0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA
11/30/94 <10 81 NA 0.9 <0.3 <03 <03 NA
3/29/95 <50° 75 NA 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
672195 <507 <50 NA <03 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA
/28195 250} <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 NA
1212795 220 <50 <100 <03 <03 <03 <0.3 NA
3/25/96 200" <50 <100 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 77* <50 NA <0.5 <D,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.90
31997 150 <50 NA <0,5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0,% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5°
12415100 <30 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2
7/16/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0,5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2
MW-3 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <03 «0.3 <0.3 <03 NA
91294 <50 <50 NA 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
11/30/94 110 150 NA <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA
32995 <50 <50 NA <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/21/95 <507 <50°* NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/28/9% st! <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 NA
1227195 55 <50 <100 0.3 <0.3 <03 <(},3 NA
3/25/96 53 <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 NA
6126196 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <9,5 <5.0
3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5°
12/19/00 <50 50° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
710/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
121201 <50 <50 <300 <.5 <5 <05 <0.5 <2

NA Mot Analyzed.
Hydrocarbon nattem 13 not characterishe of gasoline
Mydrocarbon pattern present in sample is not chasacteristic of diesel

Uncategorized pound rot included in the gasoline concentration
Product 15 not typical gasolme
MTBE detected by EPA Test Method 80215 but reported as ND<0.5 by EPA Test Method 8260
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
- Data priot to June 26, 2000 taken from Firsi Quorter 1997 Groundwater Monrtoring
and Sampling report dated May 6, 1999, by Fruor Daniel GTI.
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Table 6. Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Port of Oakland

2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Date System Status Comments
118/02 System not running. Tank full shut-off alarm is on and will not clear,
. Cleared clog from the tank full shut-off valve and system is now operating. Re-
1122/02 System running measured groundwater fevels at all wells for fourth quarter 2001,
Fank has approximately 700 gallons of product. Tank-full shut off alarm is on.
System not running Cleared alarm. Informed the Port that the produect tank will be full within several
2/8/02 days and needs to be empticd.
2/12/02 System running Fogs Environmental emptied the product recovery tank.
2/17/02 System running System operating OK.
System running Quarterly groundwater sampling event. Measured water levels at all wells. Purge
3/8/02 water was emptied into the recovery tank. Tank has approximately 300 gallons.
Clean Environment Equipment at the sife to 1nstall the repaired ative skammer plimp
. and replace the selective ol screen. Harding at the site in late morning, tank full
System running shut-off alarm is on. Cleared alarm and system is running. Emptied purge water
3/13/02 from 801 Maritime into recovery tank,

P:wpdata/54821/038073T
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Y 11arding ESE
Pj A MACTEC COMPANY

Job Name: 2277 7th St.

Job Nuraber: 548211

Recorded By: ///.—/L~ %MJVD
{Signature)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

(W 2
[x IMonitor {_|Extraction [ Jother
[xlpve [ Jst.steat [ Jother

Well Number:
Well Type:

Date: 3718102
Sampled By: TAE
(inbin’s)

[ T PURGE YOLUME

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOCE: 5,277 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth {WL in ft BTOC): @ 21 Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vi 2
b . PURGE VOLUME CAUCULATION DNear Bottom DNear Top
A [ Jother
{ !Ei Z 2 - &-31 } X 2 IX 3 X00408= a' gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
TO {feet) WL (Feet} Dinches) #V Criculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to_
[, . FieiPardiiater Meastienet , [PURGERATE
- Conductivity [ °C | Turbidity Purge Start: . ePM
Minutes pH {15) Temp. [x] °F NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial — .(0\ l['ﬂ(dq’ (ﬁ.b Elapsed:
Leat | 722 W22 | GA.D
2 Gac| 1:22 \o2 | 63.9 SEVOLUNE, 7
2, AAL '1-?,5 \(g(aﬁ 4.7} Volume: 3.9 gallons
Fawall V-2 | g | G54
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
od oy
Discharge Water Disposak: I__[Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N Dstorm Sewer E‘Other 2277 System

B

E]Baller - Type: Disposable Sample Time: 1200
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservalives Lab Cemments
Mw- 1 L Amber TEPH none STL
Jvoas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
» L A droa s QUALITY SONEROL SENMPLES:
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample Neo. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




ﬁ/J/H arding ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

_ Well Number: Ml 4

/g’ A MACTEC ComPaNy Well Type: Monitor DExtraction [:IOther___
Job Name: 2277 7th St. [xJeve [ Jststesr [ Jother
Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 3/8/02

Recorded By: W* %—ﬁ”’ﬂ'& sampled By: TAE

[
F

Bailer - Type:
Totat Depth of Casing {TD in ft BTOC): 1§, Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): £ Other - Type:

No.of Well Volumes to be purged {# V): 5

&

o FURGE VoL UME CACCUCATIGN T, [ Jear Bottom
[ Jother
B4 1.9y x L *x 3 xo0408= 5.5 gals  Depth in feet (BTOC):
TO ffeety Wi, {Feet) D(nchesy #V Colcuisted Purge Volame Screen tnterval in feet (BTOC): from to_
[T rarRane iessarmen [FuREE T FORGERRTS
Conductivity 7] °C | Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH @S [temp. BJ°F] NTY Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial 8 05 \2-46 A .q Elapsed:
2 cAL|T.1B | 800 [oD-3

3 AL B0 | Ble | 56D [FURGETOR

1 P
4 6'AL 7' 24 8‘98 qu 2 Volume: 5 B gallons
5 @it 1.2 | B0 jeo.

i NALE 1. 22 Ri5 e A Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Oder):
\ovowh, 5&}'@ i\_)ﬂ; 4 :hd vbid.
no_odol

Discharge Water Disposat. USanitary Sewer
Meter S/N Dstorm Sewer EIOther 2277 System

BBailer - Type:

Sample Time: \Ow

Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Freservatives Lab Comments
MW- Ly 1 L Amber TEPH none STL
° 3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL

e s et T RUALIT T CORTROL-SANBLES!
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample Ne. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

"
.

.

-
S




- ZMff 3arding ESE
’j A MACTEC CoMPANY

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
M =

Well Number:

Well Type: BMonitor DExtraclion DOther_

Job Name: 2277 7th St [xlpve [ Jst.stes [ Jotner__
Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 318102
Recorded By: /ij ! Sampled By: TAE

{Signature) Gritinls}

Casing Diameter {D in inches): 2
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 11 Ao$
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): _ ¢z, \
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vi: %

Bailer - Type:

Submersible - Type:

Other - Typs:

[ L PURGE VOLUNE CALGULRTION:

D Near Bottom

(D - @l }X 2 X 3 X00408= 5—] gals  Depth in feet (BTOC):

DOther

TO (feet) WL (Feel) D (inches) #V Caleulated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from o to
(. L Field Pargméier easuiement » o 1 [PURGE T4 [RURGE RAT
Conductivity % Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH @s)  |Temp. b F| 1) Purge Stop: GPM:
initial | 1. A\ Qo | 2.8 Elapsed:
2 @Az .27 | VDA (2.
A Goy .27 | \BAL 1627 [PRGES

S oAl .29 | 1243 | 2.2

Volume: 5 -’lé gallons

FINAL j-'lw 224 2.5

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):

Yvown, wkid o ador

Discharge Water Disposal: ]__]Sanitary Sewer

Meter S/N

D Storm Sewer

Bailer - Type:

Sample Time: \ \ ‘O

[x Jother 2277 System

_ Disposable
Sample No. Volume/Cent, Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comineitts
MW - 1L Amber TEPH none STL
3 voas ‘TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL

T [ - - o T T

N e e N RUALITY SON: RULSAMPLES:
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples

Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




-

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

i/!// Harding ESE

Well Number: M) — &

EJ A MACTEC COMANY Well Type: E}Monitor DExtraction |:|Other_
Job Name: 2277 7th St, [x]Jpve [ lst.steet [ lother
Job Number: , 54821.1 Date: 318102
Recorded By: //‘ /L, mﬂ‘vd"-? Sampled By: TAE

v (Signalure) {indtiats}

PURGE METHOL

L _PURGE: VOLUM| a

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 [x |Baiter - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): | 8,65 | |submersible - Type:

. Qther - Type:

Water Level Depth {WL in ft BTOC): _(» A
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): 3

ITARE SETTING

D Near Top

|:| Mear Bottomn
[ Jother

Depth in feet (BTOC):
Screen interval in feet (BTOC):

. PURGE VOLUME GALCULATION: ;22

R
(18.0% - A8 yx 2 *x 3 xoo4s- B s

WL (Feet) Diinches) ¥V Calculated Purge Volume

from to

TO (ieet)

i [PURGETINE ]
[ Conductivity L) °c[rurbidity Purge Start: GPM: —
Minutes pH (1S) Temp. [x] °F (NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial 1. \q \&":15 GR.P Elapsed:
2 AL 11D | 240 | A
AGAL] 1,22 | 2180 | 64. 2 [PURGE VOLY
_F_L@&L— "{ 2B 2150 5.0 Volume galiens
FulaL] 1.28 | 27140165.0
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
W
ot tTo\eWM. ad oY
Digchalge Water Disposal: - [:!Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N DStorm Sewer Emher 2277 System

[x |Bsiler-Type: ___ . Disposabls

Sample Time:

Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requesiad Preservatives Lab — Cominenis
mw- (2 1 L Amber TEPH none STL
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL

FT o B e rl s e SR Y CONT RO SANPLES:
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Criginat Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.,

PSS PP P S




/_’/Hardlng ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

WellNumber: DW= |
/—’ A MACTEC ComPaNy Well Type: \ZlMonitor DExtraction DOtherm_

Job Name: 2277 7th St. [xlpve  [ststeer | Jotner
318102

Job Number: 548211 Date:
Recorded By: //,V’t\ mM/mQ Sampled By: TAE
(initints)

(Signature}

[z .
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 % |Balter - Type: dlsposable '
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):: 18. \(o | |submersible - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOCk: 8.5 | | |other - Type:

No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V) 3

T POMPINT ARE SETTING .
I:lNear Bottom DNear Top

i : :
[ other
OBl - OBy x 2 2x 3 xoows=_4A: | oa  Deptnintect BTOO)

" PURGE VOLOME BALCULATION .

TO (feet) Wi (Feet} D(inches) #V Caleulated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to
[T P Paramietd Msestreman ) [PURGE TV .
Conductivity [1°C | Turbidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH (1S) Temp. [x] ¢ (NTU) Purge Stop:
" Initial 1.4‘5 O II\- 5‘1 .'-1 Elapsed:

1ot 1.33 11023 oA

2¢0L | 133 | 1058 | |4 [FURGE YOLOME.
=T\ .—l . 2“ loag (4[.01 Volume: gallons
4 At 1,32 \0B |25

FINAL| 71,29 [ \1D 2.6

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor}:

b i Ov
£lecks, W . Slion
Discharge Water Disposal: Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N DStorm Sewer EIOther 2277 System
Bailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: mw
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested .- |- Preseraives Lab Comments
Mw-“"] 1 L Amber TEPH none STL
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
R TR . QUALITY CONTROE SAMPLES e ] 5
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Cnginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




/]I{ardlng ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLII\!G FORM

Well Number:  WNAW- M
’J A MACTEC COMPANY Well Type:  [x |Monitor [ _|Extraction [ JOther
Job Name: 2277 Tth St. ‘ [xpve [ Jst.stesr [ Jother
Job Number: - 54821.1 Date: 318/02
Recorded By: ; LRt Sampled By: TAE
{Signature) (Initiaks)

Casmg Dlameter {D in inches)h: 2 Bailer - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in t BTOC): 1, 7© Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V) g
P T PURGE VOLUME CALGULATION 7t 7 [ [Near Bottom [ INear Top
Dother
LZG__'_’Iﬁ - % 2 2x 3 xo0408= Q.fc gals  Depth infeet (BTOC):
70 (feet) WL (Feet) D (inches) #V Caleulated Purge Volume Screen interval in feet (BTOC): from to_
T . Fleld PAraieter MeasuiEhent ] [PLIRGE TIME
Conductivity [ °C | Turbidity Purge Start;
Minutes pH (nS) Temp. bl °F (NTU} Purge Stop:
Initial 1- 25 \qd("[ w2\ Elapsed:
2 g |13 U] (o2
A aal 1.2 | 1840 B0 BURGE VOLUME
5 mAl 1.4 | \R3D (1589 Volume: éz 5 gallons
o gAL| 133 (1623 |59.5
€ (NAL 1. 5_5 ) 54' 55 . 3 Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
v v ick
pedtrol odor
Dis!:harge Water Disposal: ]__ISanitary Sewer
Meter S/N DStorm Sewer E‘Other 2277 System

1 3

E]Baller - Type: Dispgsable Sample Time: 0860
Sample No. Volume/Conl. ~ Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
MW- B A 4L Amber TEPH none STL
.ngoas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL

R 77 AR GONT ROL SAMPLES 5 E1
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupi. Sampls No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

MW-gA — : W -BAD
@.0PD0 (2 DLDY

RO FIRRY PR e




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

600 Grand Ave, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94607

Attn: Trish Eliasson

Project: 54821
Port of Oakland
Site: 2277 7 th St

Date: March 21, 2002

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday March 8, 2002
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

April 22, 2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

SEVERN

SERYICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 25 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com

www,chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAPH#1094

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

SM adr ey

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

Page 1 of 1



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelli

54821
Site 2277 7 th St.

B 600 Grand Ave, Suite 300

Oakland, CA 94607

Phone: {510) 628-3212 Fax: (510) 451-3165

Project: Port of Oakland

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 926 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-8A Water 03/08/2002 08:50 1
MW-8AD Water (3/08/2002 08:55 2
MW-7 Water 03/08/2002 09:50 3
MW-4 Water (3/08/2002 10:30 4
MW-5 - Water 03/08/2002 11:10 5
MW-6 Water 03/08/2002 12:15 6
MW-2 Water 03/08/2002 13:00 7
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 15




Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelli

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8015M
8021B

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

SERVICES

STt San Francisco
1220'Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-BA

Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0192-001

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1056
www,sti-inc.com

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com

Site: 2277 7 th St Extracted: 03/15/2002 18:18 CA OHS ELAP#1004
Sampled: 03/08/2002 08.50 QC-Batch: 2002/03/115-01.02
Matrix: Water

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18
Toluene ND 1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 18118
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/ilL 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18
Xylene(s} ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 849 58-124 % 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 92.2 50-150 % 1.00 03/15/2002 18:18

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 2 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelli

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8015M
8021B

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

-~ SERVICES -

STL San Francisco
1220'Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sampie 1D: MW-8AD

Lab Sample iD: 2002-03-0192-002

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 www. sti-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th St. Extracted: 03/156/2002 18:50 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled:  03/08/2002 08:55 QC-Batch: 2002/03/15-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 18:50
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 18:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 n15/2002 18:50
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/45/2002 18:50
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 1850
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 03/15/2002 18:50
Surrogate(s})
Trifluorotoluene 82.5 58-124 % 1.00 03/15/2002 18:50
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 88.9 50-150 % 1.00 03/15/2002 18:50

STL San Francisco is a past of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
8021B STL San Francisco
. - 1220 Quanry Lane
Attn: Luis Fraticelli Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
. . Tel 925 484 1919
Sample iD; MW-7 Lab Sample ID; 2002-03-0192-003 Fax 925 484 1096
Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 www.st-inc.com
Port of Qakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th St | Extracted: 03/18/2002 12:33 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 03/08/2002 09:50 QC-Batch: 2002/03/18-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 52 50 ug/L 1.00 03/48/2002 12:33 g
Benzene ‘ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33
Toluene . | ND 0.50 uofl 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33 |
Ethyl benzene N 0.50 ugil. 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33
MTBE 24 5.0 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 91.9 58-124 % 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 89.5 50-150 % 1.00 03/18/2002 12:33

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelli

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8015M
80218

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

" SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

, , Tel 025 484 1919
Sample 1D; MW-4 Lab Sample 1D: 2002-03-0152-004 Fax 925 484 1006
Project. 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 www.sti-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 71h St Extracted: 03/18/2002 17:01 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled:  03/08/2002 10:30 QC-Baich: 2002/03/18-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 490 250 ug/l 5.00 03/18/2002 17:01 g
Benzene 180 2.5 ug/L 5.00 03/18/2002 17:01
I oluene ND 2.5 ug/t. 5.00 03M8/2002 17:04 1
Ethy! benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 03/18/2002 704
Xylene(s} ND 25 ug/L 5.00 03/18/2002 17:01
MTBE ND 25 ugf/l 5.00 03/18/2002 17.01
Surrogate(s)
Trfluorotoluene 86.3 58-124 % 5.00 03/18/2002 17:01
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 85.5 50-150 % 5.00 03/18/2002 17:.C1

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelfi

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8015M
8021B

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL 5an Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-5

Lab Sample {D: 2002-03-0192-005

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17;00 www.stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www_chromalab.com

Site: 2277 7th 5t Extracted: 03/18/2002 13:36 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled:  03/08/2002 11:10 QC-Batch: 2002/03/18-01.02
Matrix: Waler

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/lL. 1.00 03M8/2002 13:36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0¢ 03/18/2002 13:36
Toluene ND .60 gl 1.00 03/18/2002 13:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l. i.oc 03/18/2002 13:36
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 03/18/2002 13:36
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 03/48/2002 13:36

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 88.1 58-124 % 1.00 03/18/2002 13:36
4-Bromefluorobenzene-FID 885 50-150 % 1.00 03/18/2002 13:36

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. Page 6 of 15



Submission #; 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelli

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Test Method: 8015M

80218

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

‘SERVICES

STL San Francisco
¥ 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

. N Tel 925 484 1819
Sample iD: MW-6 Lab Sample 1D: 2002-03-0182-006 Fax 925 484 1096
Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 www.sll-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th St Exiracted: 03/18/2002 14:08 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 03/08/2002 12:15 QC-Batch: 2002/03/18-01.02
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 160 50 ug/t. 1.00 03/18/2002 14:08 g
Benzene 30 0.50 ugil. 1.00 03/18/2002 14:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002. 14108
Ethyi benzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.00 03/18/2002 4:08] -
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 14:08
MTBE 5.0 5.0 ugfl 1.00 03/18/2002 14:08
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 877 58-124 % 1.00 03/18/2002 14:08
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.3 50-150 % 1.00 03/18/2002 14:08

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 7 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Luis Fraticelli

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8015M
8021B

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID; MW.-2

Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0192-007

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1006

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 www.stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7 th St. Extracted: 03/18/2002 14:39 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 03/08/2002 13:00 QC-Batch: 2002/03/18-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 14:39
Benzene MND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 14:39
Toluene MD 0.50 ugil. 1.C0 03/18/2002 14:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 Heli R i.cC 03/18/2002 14:39
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 14:39
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 03/18/2002 14:39
Surrogalte(s)
Trifluorotoluene 89.0 58-124 % 1.00 03/18/2002 14:39
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.3 1 50-150 % 1.00 03/18/2002 14:39

STL San Frandisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 8 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QG report STL San Francisco
Test Method:  8015M Prep Method:; 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
8021B Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tet 925 484 1919
Fax 825 484 1096

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/03/15-01.02 www.st-inc.com

MB: 2002/03/15-01.02-003 Date Extracted: 03/15/2002 08:09 www.chromaleb.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound ) Resuit Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 03/15/2002 08:09

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/15/2002 08:09

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/15/2002 08:02

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/15/2002 08:09

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/i 03/15/2002 08:.08

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 03/15/2002 08:09

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorcbienzene 87.8 50-150 % 03/15/2002 08:08

Trifluorotoluene 90.5 58-124 % 03/15/2002 08:09

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 103.5 50-150 % 03/15/2002 08.09

Trifluorotoluene-FID 98.6 58-124 % 03/15/2002 08:09

STL San Frandisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Test Method: 8015M

8021B

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Batch QC report

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN
-“TRENT
SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry L.ane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/03/18-01.02 Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com

MEB: 2002/03/18-01.02-004 Date Extracted: 03/18/2002 08:53 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Result Rep.Lirnit Unit Analyzed Fiag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/18/2002 08:53

Benzene ND 05 ugiL 03/18/2002 08:53

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/18/2002 08:53

£thyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L {3/18/2002 08:53

Kylenels) ND 0.5 ugy/L 03/18/2002 08:53

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/lL. 03/18/2002 08:53

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 94.8 58-124 % 03/18/2002 08:53

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 100.7 50-150 % 03/18/2002 08:53

STL San Francisco is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 10 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report

SERVICES

STL San Francisco

Test Method: 8021B Prep Method; 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/03/15-01.02 Tel 625 484 1919

LCS!  2002/03/15-01.02-004 Extracted: 03/15/2002 08:40 Analyzed: 93/15/2002 08:40] ~ Fax 925484 1096

www._stl-inc.com

LCSD: 2002/03/15-01.02-005 Extracted: 03/15/2002 09:11 Analyzed: 03/15/2002 09:11 www_chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Cong. [ugiL] Exp.Conc. [ugiL] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%)] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Benzene 95.1 92.9 100.0 100.0 95.1 929123 | 77123 20
Taluene 94.0 91.4 100.0 100.0 94.0 314128 78-122 20
Eihyl benzene 100 98.7 $10.0 100.0 1000.§ 987143 178-130. | 20
Xylene(s) 294 292 300 300 98.0 97.3 (0.7 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoftuorobenzene | 436 418 500 500 87.2 83.8 50-150
Trifluorotoluene 466 442 500 500 93.2 88.4 58-124

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 11 of 15



Submission #; 2002-03-0192 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC report
STL San Francisco
Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/03/15-01.02 Tel 925 484 1919

LCS:  2002/03/15-01.02-006 Extracted: 03/15/2002 09:42 Analyzed: 03/15/2002 09:42 Fax 925 484 1096

www.stl-inc.com

LCSD: 2002/03/15-01.02-007 Extracted: 03/15/2002 10:14 Analyzed: 03/15/2002 10:14 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Conc. [ugil] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 547 540 500 500 109.4 | 108.0 113 | 75-125 20

Surrogate(s) S

4-Bromofluorobanzene " 535 532 500 500 i07.6 | 1064 50-150

Triftuorotoluene-FID 461 467 500 500 92.2 93.4 58-124

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 12 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Test Method: 8015M

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS:  2002/03/18-01.02-007 Extracted: 03/18/2002 10:28 Analyzed: 03/18/2002 10:28
LCSD: 2002/03/18-01.02-008 Extracted: 03/18/2002 11:00 Analyzed: 03/18/2002 11:00

Water

QC Batch # 2002/03/18-01.02

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Conc. [ug/L} Exp.Cong. [ugi] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%) Flags
LCS LtCsD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 539 536 500 500 1078 | 107.2 |06 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene | 520 513 500 560 104.0 102.6 50-150°

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 13 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Test Methed: 8021B

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2002/03/18-01.02-009 Extracted: 03/18/2002 09:25 Analyzed. 03/18/2002 09:25
LCSD: 2002/03/18-01.02-006 Extracted: 03/18/2002 09:56 Analyzed: 03/18/2002 09:56

Water

QC Batch # 2002/03/18-01.02

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1098
www,stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Conc. [ugil] Exp.Conc. fug/l] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD {1%] | Recover | RPD | LGS | LCSD

Benzene 97.2 95.2 100.0 100.0 97.2 85.2 |21 77-123 20

Toluene 96.6 94.2 100.0 100.0 96.6 94.2 12.5 78122 20

Ethyl henzene 102 100 100.0 1004 102.0 1 100.0 2.0 1 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 299 204 300 300 89.7 98.0 (1.7 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluoratoluene 464 446 500 500 928 | 89.2 58-124 |0

STL San Francisco is a parl of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 14 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Legend & Notes STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method; 8021B Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566

8015M
Tel 925 484 1919

Fax 925 484 1096
www.sti-inc.com
Analyte Flags www chromalab,com

g

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 15 of 15



Submission #: 2002-03-0192 SEVERN

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up SERVICES

STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Harding ESE, Inc. 5K 600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Oakland, CA 94607
. . Tel 925 484 1919
Attn: Trish Eliasson Phone; (510) 628-3240 Fax: (510) 451-3165 Fax 926 484 1096°
e www.stl-inc.com
24:12221277 st Project: Part of Oakland www, chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Samples Reported
Sample ID . Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-8A Water 03/08/2002 08:50 1
MW-8AD Water 03/08/2002 08:55 2
MW-7 Water .| 03/08/2002 02:5C 3
MW-4 Water ' 03/08/2002 10:30 4
MW-5 Water 03/08/2002 11:10 5
MW-6 Water 03/08/2002 12:15 6
MW-2 Water 03/08/2002 13:00 7

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 1 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192 SEVERN

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up SERVICES
Harding ESE, inc. Test Method: 8015M STL San Francisco
Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sampte ID; MW-8A Lab Sample 1D: 2002-03-0192-001 Tel 925 484 1919
Project 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www.stl-inc.com
www.chrormalab.com
Site: 2277 7 th St. Exiracted: 03/12/2002 19:06
Sampled:  03/08/2002 08:50 QC-Batch: 2002/03/12-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: 1l ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Difution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 780 57 ug/L 1.10 03/13/2002 19:15 ndp
Motor Oil ND 570 ug/L 1.10 03/13/2002 19:15

Surrogate(s)

Lo-Terphenyl 78.6 60-130 % 1.10 03/13/2002 19:15

STL San Francisca is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Sifica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Sample ID: MW-8AD

Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0192-002

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL §an Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 Fax 925 484 1006
Port of Qakland www.stl-inc.com

Site: 2277 7 th St. Extracted:  03/12/2002 19:06 www.chromalab.com

Sampled:  03/08/2002 08:55 QC-Batch: 2002/03/12-04,10 CA DHS ELAP#1094

Matrix: Waler

Sample/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 350 58 ug/L 1.20 03132002 18:38 ndp
Motor Oil ND 580 ug/L " 1.20 03/13/2002 18:38

Surrogate(s) -
o-Terphenyl 87.4 60-130 % i20 03/13/2002 18:38

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up - SERVICES
Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
X . STL San Francisco
Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 945G6
Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample 1D: 2002-03-0192-003 Tel 926 484 1919
Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www sti-inc.com
Site: 2277 7 th St Extracted:  03/12/2002 19:06 www.chromalab.com
Sampled:  03/08/2002 09:50 QC-Batch: 2002/03/12-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water
Compound Result ReplLimit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/t. 1.00 03/13/2002 19:15
Motor Cil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 03/13/2002 19;156
Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! 86.0 50-130 % 1.00 03/13/2002 12:16

-

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Sifica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

STRENT .

Sample |ID: MW4

Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0192-004

SERVICES

STL‘San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 1700 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Qakland www.sti-inc.com
Site: 2277 7 th St. Extracted:  03/12/2002 19:06 wew.chromalab.com
Sampled:  03/08/2002 10:30 QC-Batch: 2002/03/12-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matsix: Water
Compound Result =~ ~ ] Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 54 50 ug/L 1.00 03/13/2002 18:38 ndp
Motor Qit ND 500 ug/L 1.00 03/13/2002 18:38
Surragate(s)
o-Terphenyl 819 60-130 % 1.00 03/13/2002 18:38

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 11




Submission #; 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

.| Sample ID: MW-5

Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0182-005

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Te!l 925 484 1919
Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www sti-inc.com

Site: 2277 7 th St. Extracted:  03/12/2002 19:06 www.chromaiab.com
Sampled:  03/08/2002 11:10 QC-Balch: 2002/03/12-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/k 1.00 03/13/2002 16:57
Motor QOil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 03/13/2002 16:57

Surrogate(s)
o-Teiphenyl 96.9 60-130 % 1.00 i 03/13/2002 18:57

e

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 6 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: 8015M

Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL S8an Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID; MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0192-006 Te!l 076 484 1910
Project: 54821 Received:; 03/08/2002 17:00 Fax 925 484 1006
Port of Oakland www,;sil—inc.com

Site: 2977 7 th St. Exiracted:  03/12/2002 19:06 www.chromalab.com
Sampled:  03/08/2002 12:15 . QC-Batch: 2002/03/12-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water 1

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 640 50 ug/L 1.00 03/14/2002 10;34 ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 03/14/2002 10:34

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyt 101.6 60-130 | %o .00 03/14/2002 10134

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 7 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method; 3510/8015M

Sample ID: MW-2

Lab Sample ID: 2002-03-0192-007

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919

Project: 54821 Received: 03/08/2002 17:00 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www:.sﬂ—inc.com
Site: 2277 7 th St. Extracted:  03/12/2002 19:06 www.chromalab.com
Sampled:  03/08/2002 13:00 QC-Batch: 2002/03/12-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugf/l. 1.00 03/43/2002 15:37
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/iL 1.00 03/13/2002 15:37
Surrcgate(s}
o-Terphenyi 92.8 ‘B60-130 i % 1.00 0371372002 15:37

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 8 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Test Method: 8015M

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Batch QC report

Prep Method: 3510/8015

'SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 .Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

M
Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/03/12-04.10 w;\:'(w‘.sll—inc.com
MB: 2002/03/12-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 03/12/2002 19:06 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 03/13/2002 16:10
Maotor Cil ND 500 ug/L 03/13/2002 16:10
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 85.0 60-130 Y% 03/13/2002 16:10
STL San Franeisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. ' Page 9 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

Test Method: 8015M

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Batch QC report

Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water

QC Batch # 2002/03/12-04.10

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

LCS: 2002/03/12-04.10-002 Extracted: 03/12/2002 19:06 Analyzed: 93/13/2002 14:56 ww.stinc.com
LCSD: 2002/03/12-04.10-003 Extracted: 03/12/2002 19:06 Analyzed: 03/13/2002 15:32 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Conc. [ugiL) Exp.Conc. jug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits {%)] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%)] | Recover | RPD | LCS jLCSD
Diesel 1040 1070 1250 1250 83.2 85.6 12.8 | 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 192 147 20.0 20,0 96.4 58.8 80-130 0

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10 of 11



Submission #: 2002-03-0192

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Legend & Notes

Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Analysis Flags

rl
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www sth-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Page 11 of 11
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